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Alsey (Alice) Pace  XID – 2790 

Commentary: Richard Upchurch, III Head of Clan 
A. Burkely Upchurch 
Married ( ) Alsey Pace

Acknowledgements:  The following Biofile was transcribed by Carla J. Michaels, a volunteer 
and tireless contributor, who administers the UAFA center in Cary, NC 

(no number) 
Burkley Upchurch 

     30 Aug Franklin, North 
North Carolina Marriages,  Marriage: 1815 Carolina Spouse: Alsey Pace 
1759 – 1979 

(no number) Amplification of the Auma Upchurch line in the Richard Upchurch, III/ Burkely 
Upchurch Sub-clan – Ref: Ina Blanche Privette (daughter of William K. Privett) RPU 26 Jan 14 

1850 Census – NC Franklin Co Dunn Township 
William Privitt 1818 32 
Amy Privitt   1818 32 
Albert Privitt  1839 11 
Nancy Privitt  1842 8 
Willis Privitt  1844 6 
William Privitt 1846 4 
Calvin Privitt  1847 3 
Adaline Privitt  1849 0 

1860 Census – NC Franklin Co Dunn Township P. O. – Bakers X Roads 
Name  age 
Wm Privet  1817 43 Farmer 1534/ 3275 
Amma Privet  1817 43 
Albert Privet  1834 21 
Willis Privet  1844 16 
Wm Privet  1847 13 
Calvin Privet  1848 12 
Adline Privet  1850 10 
Berry Privet  1851 9 
Ellen Privet  1854 6 
Frances Privet  1856 4 

Pearce Family Tree   Owner: bvpearce 
Parents:  Harris Privett   1793 – 1862 

Millie Brown   1799 – 1874 
Parents: Burkley Upchurch  1795 – 1883 
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Alsey Pace 1798 – 1850 

Wife  Husband: 
Auma Upchurch William Privett 
B: Feb 1819 Pilot, Franklin, North Carolina  B: 22 Feb 1816 Wake, North Carolina 
D: 1900 Franklin, North Carolina  D: 5 Aug 1873 Franklin, North Carolina  

Marriage 25 Nov 1837 Franklin, North Carolina 

Children: 
Name: Albert Condery Privett son  
Birth: 1839 Franklin, North Carolina  
Death: 21Jun 1862 Raleigh, Wake, North Carolina, United States 

Name: Nancy H Privett daughter 
Birth: Mar 1842 Franklin, North Carolina 
Death: 6 Mar 1925 Harris, Franklin, North Carolina, United States 

Name: Willis R Privett son  
Birth: Jul 1843 Franklin Co, NC 
Death: 7 Jan 1901 Franklin, North Carolina, United States 

Name: William K Privett son 
Birth: Apr 1846 Franklin, North Carolina 
Death: 1905 Franklin, North Carolina, United States 

Name: Calvin Thomas Privett son 
Birth: 1848 North Carolina 
Death: 10 Dec 1922, Raleigh, Wake, North Carolina, United States 

Name: Adaline A Privett 
Birth: 27 Feb 1850 Franklin, North Carolina 
Death: 10 Apr 1923 Youngsville, Franklin, North Carolina 

Alsey Pace Parents: 
Birth 1798 in Pilot, Franklin, North Carolina  No Father 
Death 1860 in Franklin, North Carolina No Mother 

I. Richard Upchurch, III Head of Clan 
A. Burkely Upchurch 
Married ( ) Alsey Pace

1. Auma Upchurch 
Married ( ) William Privette son of Harris Privette & Millie Brown 

a. Albert Condery Privett 
b. Nancy H Privett 
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c. Willis R Privett 
d. William K Privett 
e. Calvin Thomas Privett 
f. Adeline A Privett 
g. James Berry Privett  These 3 not captured by B. U. Pearce in 
h. Ellen Ann Privett  his/her Pearce tree – they are shown in the 
i. Frances Privett 1860 census. 

Note: It would appear Auma had only the 9 children listed as in 1860 she would have been age 
42 and thus likely at the end of her child-bearing period. – RPU 

(no number) Transaction in Franklin Co, NC – to RPU in email 11 May 2009 from Nancy Jean 
Parrish – Submitted by Susan Davis 

Subject: Emailing: upchurch104ndd.htm 
From: “NANCY” <nancyl10@surewest.net> 
Date: Mon, May 11, 2009 6:58 pm 
To: “NANCY” <nancyl10@surewest.net> 

Franklin County NcArchives Deed…..Privitt, William – Upchurch, Ambrose Upchurch, Martha 
Alford and Ursuly 1879****************Copyright. All rights reserved. 
http:www.usgwarchives.net/copyright.htm 
http:www.usgwarchives.net/nc/ncfiles.htm********** 
File contributed for use in USGenWeb Archives by: Susan Davis sdavis124@msn.com 
September 28, 2008, 9:56 pm Written: 1879 15th Day of March 1870 proved before the 
undersigned Judge of Probate for said County by the oath and examination of W A Brame the 
subscribing witness that therefore let the said Lien together with this certificate be registered. R. 
H. Timberlake Probate Judge The above Lien together with the certificate of Probate was this 
15th day of March 1870 duly registered. B. F. Greenwood by T. C. Horton This indenture made 
this 5th day of March 1879 between Ambrose Upchurch, Martha Alford and Ursuly (Urguly) 
Upchurch of the first part and William Privitt of the second part all of the county of Franklin and 
State of North Carolina Witnesseth that the said Ambrose Upchurch, Martha Alford and Urguly 
Upchurch for and in consideration of the natural love and affection which we have with the said 
Wm Privett has given granted aliened released and confirmed unto the said Wm Privett his heirs 
and apigns all of our interes in sixty acres of land which is 25 5/7 acres adjoining the lands of 
Frances Pearce Wm Privett and others to have and to hold the said lands and all the 
appertinances thereof to him the said Wm Privett his heirs and apigns forever, and for the better 
surety of the title we hereby forever warrant and defend the sum to the said Wm Privett his heirs 
and assigns forever. The day and year above written Signed sealed and delivered in presence of F 
P Pearce Ambrose Upchurch seal Martha (her mark) Alford seal Urguly (her mark) Upchurch 
seal Franklin County in the Probate Court The execution of the annexed Deed from A. 
Upchurch, M. Alford, and U. Upchurch to William Privett was this 14th day of March 1870 
proved before the undersigned Judge of Probate for said County by the _ Book 35 p. 400, 
Franklin Deed File at: http://files.usgwarchives.net/nc/franklin/deeds/upchurch104nddtxt This 
file has been created by a form at http://www.genrecords.net/ncfiles/ File size: 2.3 Kb 
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Witness: W. A. Brame; Probate Judge: R. H. Timberlake 
Registered: B. F. Greenwood by T. C. Horton 
Probate Date 15 Mar 1870 – Indenture made 5 Mar 1879 
For affection, etc the Party of 1st part release to Party of 2nd Part – Wm Privett [presumed 
husband of Auma Upchurch] interest in 60 acres (=25 5/7 acres) adjoining Frances Pearce [   ] 
Wm Privett & others. Proved 14 Mar 1870 – Bk 35 Page Franklin Co, North Carolina Deeds  
1st Part: Ambrose seal Upchurch [Ambrose Amos Upchurch]; Martha Alford [Martha M. 
Upchurch] & Ursuly/Urguly X Upchurch {Ersula Upchurch]. Signed in presence of F. P. Pearce 
RPU Guess: The 60 acres was probably Dower right of Alsey Pace – widow of Burkely 
Upchurch, Sr – parents of Ambrose, Martha & Ersula who released to husband Wm Privette of 
their sister Auma Upchurch. 

(1) Per attachment #28 West letter 18 May 1975 – Franklin Co, NC Marriage Bonds 
“Burkley Upchurch married Alsey Pace 30 Aug 1815 – Bondsman & witness – Matthew 
Strickland, G. Hill, Jr” 

(2) See Page 27 of 2 Feb 1978 letter Elna E Burkhalter to RPU 
A. 1815 Burkley Upchurch = (Berkley Upchurch = XID – 65) and Alsey Pace married 30 Aug 
1815. 

(3) See LDS Temple Records page 32 obtained by RPU 15 Sep 1978  
Berkley Upchurch born ca 1790 in Franklin Co, NC married 30 Aug 1815 in Franklin Co NC 
Akey Pace born ca 1794 in Franklin Co NC. These records refer to Pace relatives – Mary J Pace 
and James Pace, Jr. 

(4) See 1850 Census – Franklin Co, NC 
Ailsy Upchurch, age 50, Female, White, born in NC is shown as wife of Burkly Upchurch, age 
55, Male, White, Farmer, $450 RE, born in NC 
Item from biofile of Patsy Pace – entry 6 Nov 1987 
Alsey (Alice) Pace married Berkley Upchurch 

(5) missing/not noted – CJM 8 Jul 2021 

(6) See letter 27 Apr 1985 Eddie Womack to RPU 
Sale re: Cade Bunn estate 30 Nov 1804/1806, Page 371, 372. 
Cade Bunn married Ruthy Strickland 
Present at sale: Alsey Pace and Barry Upchurch, Baley Upchurch, etc. 

(7) Franklin Co, NC Marriages 
Burkley Upchurch to Alsey Pace
Bond: 30 Aug 1815 
Bondsman/Witness: Matthew Strickland, Jo J Hawkins 

(no number) Items from biofile of Patsy Pace – entry 6 Nov 1987 
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A. Alsey (Alice) Pace married Berkley Upchurch 
B. Franklin Co, NC Deed Book 3, Page 340, 10 Apr 1855 
Berkley Upchurch & Alice (x) (Pace) Upchurch, his wife, sold William Privett 10 Apl 1855 140 
acres “waters of Mockerson Cr beginning corner pine Jas Upchurch corner – west to a corner 
post oak on Martha Pearce’s line, along her line to a stake Bailey Gay’s line – along said line 
East to a corner oak on a branch – down said branch to a fork - North prong of said branch to 
first station 
Att: D. Young Berkley Upchurch 
Reg 10 Apr 1855 Alice (x) Upchurch 
G. Franklin Co, NC Deed Book 28 page 57 

(no number) From: Strickland Records and Family Groups 2006 – Wake, Franklin & Early 
Johnston Counties, NC Co, NC by Carla Tate pages xvii – xxiv 

I. Jacob Strickland of Nash Co, NC married ( )  unknown 
A. Elisha Strickland born about 1723 possibly Isle of Wight Co, VA died between 2 May 
1795 and Sep 1795 (Franklin Co, NC)  
Married (possible Edgecombe Co, NC) unknown 
-She predeceased Elisha possibly in Franklin Co, NC [He did not marry Kinchin 
Upchurch who was a male. Ten children – shown below: 

1. Jacob (b. abt. 1761 probably in Johnston County NC, died between 1835 and 1840 probably in 
Gwinnett or Madison Co. GA) married Annie Pearce or Peace 3/16/1783 in Franklin Co, NC. 
Moved to Anson Co, NC then to Madison Co. GA after 1805, and possibly to Gwinnett Co. GA 
by 1835; no Madison Co. GA 1810 census exists, and tax records except for 1840 do not survive. 
Loved on Brushy Creek in Madison County, GA. 
2. Priscilla (b. about 1765 probably in Johnston County, NC, died between 1801 and 1805), 
married Jacob Lewis Seagraves (born about 1762 or 1763, died Jun 7, 1835 Clinton Co,  Illinois) 
By 10/21/1800 this family was in Franklin Co. GA; by 1805 Jacob had probably remarried 
Elizabeth Hanes in GA; by 1810 they were in Rutherford Co. TN; by 1820 they were in Maury 
Co., TN; by 1829 they were in Clinton Co., Illinois 
From court records filed by her brother-in-law Braswell Strickland in Wake Co. NC we know 
that she was dead by 1805 and left at least six children. 
3. Isaac (born about 1770, died about 1834 probably in Jasper C0. GA*) Moved to Jasper Co. 
GA by 1812. His land was originally in Washington Co., then Baldwin Co., then Randolph Co., 
then Jasper Co. GA. His land was sold by his Kinchen in January, 1835, so he was probably dead 
by that time. No will or estate have been found at this time. There is a slight chance he may have 
moved to Upson Co. GA before his death to be with his children who had moved there. 
4. Martha Polly (b, 8/19/1771, d. abt. 1846 probably in Franklin Co. NC), m. Braswell Strickland 
(b. 1/5/1774, d. after 1834 probably in Nash Co. NC) 
5. Sarah (b. between 1774 and 1778) probably in Wake or Franklin Co., NC died between 1833 
and 1834 probably in Franklin Co. NC) m. John D. Pace (b. bet. 1755 and 1774, d. bet. 1818 and 
1826)  
[Haily Pace (born by 1809) and William (born between 1807 and 1812, died after 1880 who 
married Martha Helen Amos) may also be sons. William named a son John D. Pace II. He moved 
from Franklin Co. to Nash Co. after 1850.] 
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a. unknown male b. bet. 1790 and 1800 
b. James (born between 1790 and 1800, died after 1840) married Anna Perry 10/23/1833 
in Franklin Co. NC 

(family outline continues below) 
c. Alcey (born between 1794 and 1798 in NC died after 1860 probably in Franklin Co. 
NC); married Burkley Upchurch 8/30/1815 in Johnston Co. NC (he born about 1795, 
died after 1860) 
d. unknown female born between 1790 and 1800 
e. unknown female born between 1790 and 1800 
f. unknown female born between 1790 and 1800 
g. Thomas (born between 1800 and 1814, died between summer and October, 1838 
probably in Franklin Co. NC) 
h. Ruthy (born between 1800 and 1815, probably died before 1837); married Tillmon 
Griffin 7/24/1824 in franklin Co. NC (born about 1797, died after 1860) 
[The author believes that either James Griffin or Isaac Griffin was Tillmon Griffin who 
married two of John D. and Sarah (Strickland) Pace’s daughters, but no proof has been 
found.] 
i. unknown female born between 1800 and 1815 
j. Milberry (born between 1810 and 1820, died unknown) married Tillmon Griffin 
7/20/1837 in Franklin Co. NC 

6. unknown male Strickland (born between 1774 and 1790 and died between 1790 and 1795), 
probable father of Milbry. 
7. Kinchen (born about 1780/1781, died before 10/8/1863 when his will was probated in 
Madison Co. GA) Married first Mary (possibly Baker). Married second Sarah H. Branch 
3/30/1836 in Madison Co. GA Further research is needed. 
8. Charity (cannot find dates) married James Johnston (cannot find further info on this family) 
This family was in GA in 1805. 
9. Elizabeth (born unknown, died before 1805) married Hardy Griffin before 2/23/1795 (b. 
between 1770 And 1780, died after 1850) He married 2nd Divinity Strickland. 
10. Ruth (birth and death date unknown but probably dead before June, 1805) marriage info 
unknown 


